PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (successor-by-merger to Wachovia Bank, N.A.) as	05/03/2012	
Administrative Agent	03/03/2012	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DHS Systems LLC
Street Address:	33 Kings Highway
City:	Orangeburg
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10962

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D408333
Patent Number:	5797695
Patent Number:	D530242
Patent Number:	D530247
Application Number:	29206755
Application Number:	29209763
Application Number:	11228651
Application Number:	29238526
Application Number:	11250340
Application Number:	12322062
Application Number:	12456688
Application Number:	29294604
Application Number:	12806131

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

501920461

Fax Number: (919)416-8328 **Phone**: 9192868041

Email: pto_tmconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 036075-005 JES

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John E. Slaughter

Total Attachments: 3

source=Termination Patents DHS#page1.tif source=Termination Patents DHS#page2.tif source=Termination Patents DHS#page3.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**, dated as of May 3, 2012 ("Release"), is made by Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (successor-by-merger to Wachovia Bank, N.A.), as Administrative Agent ("Administrative Agent"), in favor of DHS Systems LLC, a New York limited liability company ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement dated as of November 6, 2006 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Obligors party thereto and the Administrative Agent, each Obligor granted to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of such Obligor in, to, and under all the Patents, Patent Licenses, and Proceeds of the foregoing; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor, an Obligor, executed and delivered to Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents dated as of November 6, 2006 recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on November 13, 2006 at Reel 018505 Frame 0417 (and correction recorded August 18, 2009 at Reel 023107 Frame 0482), the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents dated as of November 6, 2006 recorded at the USPTO on August 24, 2009 at Reel 023136 Frame 0902, the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents dated as of November 6, 2006 recorded at the USPTO on November 19, 2009 at Reel 023543 Frame 0498, and the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents dated as of November 6, 2006 recorded at the USPTO on December 3, 2010 at Reel 025441 Frame 0738 (collectively, the "Notices").

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and Grantor agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or Notices.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and lien on and security interest in and to the right, title, and interest in, to, and under all the Patents, Patent Licenses, and Proceeds of the foregoing, including the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto; and
 - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO.

TRI1\803412v3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Administrative Agent:

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (successor-by-merger to Wachovia Bank, N.A.), as Administrative Agent

By:_____ Name: (

Julius R. Zamora

Title: Vice President

Schedule A

DHS Systems LLC (New York Limited Liability Company)

U.S. Patents

Issued Patents

Description /	Pateni No.	ilssued
MODIFIED TRANSPORTER SHELTER	D408333	04/20/99
ARTICULATING HUB ASSEMBLY	5797695	08/25/98
UTILITY SUPPORT TRAILER	D530242	10/17/06
GRILL SURROUND FOR TRUCK	D530247	10/17/06

Applications

Description	Apple Noses	Eiling Date
TACTICAL SUPPORT TRAILER	29206755	06/04/04
TELESCOPIC CAMOUFLAGE POLE	29209763	07/20/04
DOUBLE TANG DESIGN ARTICULATING HUB ASSEMBLY	11228651	09/15/05
UTILITY SUPPORT TRAILER	29238526	09/15/05
IMPROVED ARTICULATING HUB ASSEMBLY	11250340	10/14/05
COLLAPSIBLE SHELTER WITH AND WITHOUT A FLOATING HUB	12322062	06/05/09
PORTABLE MEDICAL EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT PACK	12456688	06/19/09
RECREATIONAL TOWED VEHICLE CAMPER	29294604	01/16/08
MULTI-PURPOSE TOWED TRAILER AND COLLAPSIBLE SHELTER	12806131	08/08/10
USED THEREWITH		

TRI1\803412v3